To: Members of the Finance Committee

From: Rich Olson, City Manager
Suzanne Tungate, Finance Director

Date: January 8, 2020

Ref: Consideration — Approval of Budget Amendment for Wasterwater
Treatment Plant

BACKGROUND:

Occasionally, budget amendments are needed after the initial budget is adopted
by the City Council in June for the following fiscal year. These amendments are
necessary for a variety of reasons — to carry forward projects that were approved
in the prior year, but were not completed prior to June 30™; to reflect contracts
that were approved in the current year, but were not foreseen and previously
budgeted; and increases in costs that were estimated in the budget at a lower
amount.

ANALYSIS:

During the City Council meeting of August 23, 2019, the City Council approved
the bids from Enviro-Tech Unlimited Construction Services Inc. for repairs to the
Waste Water Treatment Plant. We subsequently requested financing proposals
for these repairs. On September 9%, the City Council approved the financing
proposal from BB&T.

The attached budget amendment increases the Capital Outlay Improvements
budget as well as Other Financing Sources and the debt service payments.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

By motion, recommend that City Council approve the budget amendment

attached to modify the original Budget Ordinance as approved by City Council on
June 10, 2019.

T



BUDGET AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the following
amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for fiscal year ending June 30, 2020:

SECTION I That the Water & Sewer Fund Other Financing Source (31-3980-0000) will
be increased by $692,850,

And that the Water & Sewer Fund Waste Water Treatment Plant Capital
Outlay Improvements (31-8200-7300) will be increased by $692,850,

That the Water & Sewer Fund Debt Service (31-6600-8113) will be increased
by $87,000,

And that the Water & Sewer Fund Fund Balance Appropriated (31-3990-
0000) will be increased by $87,000,
(This amendment will increase the budget for the financing package and Waste Water
Treatment Plant repairs and that were approved by Council on September 9th.)

This amendment will decrease the Water & Sewer Fund Balance by $87,000.

ADOPTED, this 13" day of January 2020.

Bettie J. Parker
Mayor

Attest:

April Onley
City Clerk



